

Program No. 0647-S Term February 1, 2011 To January 31, 2012								
Title: EARNINGS MOD, MES and AURORA NOTICES								
			GRC DIRECT		NPC, INC.		CURRENT CONTRACTOR	
			WARRENTON, VA		CLAYSBURG, PA		DIGITAL INK	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	BASIS OF AWARD	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST
I. COMPOSITION:								
(a)	Envelopes.....per envelope	41	47.50	1,947.50	50.00	2,050.00	25.00	1,025.00
(b)	Booklets, Leaflets, Forms, Fact Sheets.....							
per 8-1/2 x 11 page....	216	11.40	2,462.40	10.00	2,160.00	25.00	5,400.00
II. PRINTING/IMAGING and BINDING:								
(a)	Daily makeready/setup charge.....	253	218.50	55,280.50	230.00	58,190.00	250.00	63,250.00
(b)	Notices (printing)/imaging per page).....per 100 pages	133,110	0.82	109,150.20	1.35	179,698.50	1.00	133,110.00
(c)	Mail-out envelope 4-1/8 x 9-1/2".....per 100 envs	17,857	No charge	0.00	0.92	16,428.44	1.18	21,071.26
(d)	Mail-out envelope 6-1/8 x 9-1/2".....per 100 envs	20,724	No charge	0.00	1.55	32,122.20	1.85	38,339.40
(e)	BRM refund envelope.....per 100 envs	1,393	No charge	0.00	1.37	1,908.41	1.18	1,643.74
(f)	CMS CRM refund envelope.....per 100 envs	122	No charge	0.00	1.02	124.44	1.18	143.96
(g)	CRM Return envelope.....per 100 envs	7,189	No charge	0.00	1.42	10,208.38	1.18	8,483.02
(h)	Form SF-180.....per 100 complete forms	5	14.40	72.00	16.00	80.00	15.00	75.00
(i)	Form SSA-1560-U4....per 100 complete snap-out sets	19	38.00	722.00	40.00	760.00	50.00	950.00
(j)	Form SSA-561-U2....per 100 complete snap-out sets	5	76.00	380.00	78.00	390.00	80.00	400.00
(k)	Form SSA-1372-BK.....per 100 complete booklets	5	64.00	320.00	67.00	335.00	100.00	500.00
(l)	Form SSA-21; SSA-150; SSA-1588; SSA-1724 and SSA-3885.....per 100 complete forms	1,183	2.75	3,253.25	2.88	3,407.04	4.00	4,732.00
(m)	Form SSA-3105.....per 100 complete forms	1,527	1.05	1,603.35	1.00	1,527.00	2.50	3,817.50
(n)	Forms SSA-4588-OP1 thru OP6.....							
per 100 complete forms	30	4.25	127.50	4.20	126.00	0.01	0.30
(o)	Form SSA-L4360-SP.....per 100 complete forms	197	4.25	837.25	4.25	837.25	2.75	541.75
(p)	Form SSA-4111.....per 100 complete forms	33	4.25	140.25	4.20	138.60	3.50	115.50
(q)	Form CMS-2690 - 8-1/2 x 3-1/2"....p/100 compl forms	378	1.38	521.64	1.55	585.90	4.00	1,512.00
(r)	Fact Sheets: SSA No. 05-10007; SSA-05-10038; SSA No. 05-10045; SSA No. 05-10075; and SSA No. 05-10975.....per 100 complete fact sheets	299	7.50	2,242.50	8.30	2,481.70	6.00	1,794.00
(s)	Leaflet: SSA No. 05-10058; SSA No. 05-10072 and SSA No. 05-10958.....per 100 complete leaflets	2,552	5.25	13,398.00	5.85	14,929.20	4.00	10,208.00
(t)	Leaflet: SSA No. 05-10018 and SSA No. 05-10097per 100 complete leaflets	144	3.90	561.60	4.35	626.40	4.00	576.00
(u)	Leaflets: SSA No. 16-002; 05-10069; SSA No. 05-10972; SSA No. 05-11008; SSA No. 05-11098; SSA No. 70-10281 and SSA No. 70-10283.....							
per 100 complete leaflet	2,406	3.61	8,685.66	3.65	8,781.90	3.00	7,218.00
(v)	Saddle-stitched booklets: SSA No. 05-10153; SSA No. 05-10903; SSA No. 05-10976; SSA Pub No. 05-10076; SSA Pub No. 05-10077; SSA Pub No. 05-10977; SSA Pub. No. 05-11011 and SSA Pub No. 05-11024 (all are 5-1/4 x 8").....per 100 page	1,863	0.27	503.01	0.30	558.90	0.30	558.90
(w)	Saddle-stitched booklets: SSA No. 05-10095; SSA No. 05-10137 and SSA No. 05-10138 all 3-1/2 x 8".....per 100 pages	69	1.60	110.40	1.80	124.20	0.50	34.50
III. PAPER: Per 100 leaves								
(a)	Notices - White Offset Book, 50-lb							
(2)	Format B - 8-1/2 x 11"	72,981	0.00	0.00	0.74	54,005.94	0.55	40,139.55
(b)	Forms: SSA-150; SSA-1372-BK; SSA-1588; SSA-1724; SSA-3105; SSA-3885; SSA-4111; SSA-4588-OP1 thru OP6;and SSA-L4360-SP White C.W. Writing, 20-lb							
(2)	Format B - 8-1/2 x 11"	2,968	0.00	0.00	0.75	2,226.00	0.55	1,632.40

Program No. 0647-S Term February 1, 2011 To January 31, 2012								
Title: EARNINGS MOD, MES and AURORA NOTICES								
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	BASIS OF AWARD	GRC DIRECT		NPC, INC.		CURRENT CONTRACTOR	
			WARRENTON, VA	COST	CLAYSBURG, PA	COST	DIGITAL INK	COST
			UNIT RATE		UNIT RATE		UNIT RATE	
III.	PAPER: Per 100 leaves							
(c)	Forms: SSA-21-F4; SSA-1372; SF-180 White Offset Book, 50-lb							
(2)	Format B - 8-1/2 x 11"	15	0.00	0.00	0.74	11.10	0.55	8.25
(d)	Forms: SSA-561-U2 (Parts 1 & 2) White Chemical Transfer, CB, CF 13-15 lbs							
(2)	Format B - 8-1/2 x 11"	15	0.00	0.00	5.00	75.00	0.70	10.50
(e)	Forms SSA-1560-U4 (Parts 2 & 3) White C.W. Writing 11-13 lbs.							
(2)	Format B - 8-1/2 x 11"	38	0.00	0.00	5.00	190.00	0.55	20.90
(f)	Forms SSA-1560-U4 (Part 1) White C.W. Writing 15-16 lbs							
(2)	Format B - 8-1/2 x 11"	19	0.00	0.00	5.00	95.00	0.55	10.45
(g)	Forms SSA-1560-U4 Part 4 White C.W. Manifold 9-10 lbs							
(2)	Format B - 8-1/2 x 11"	19	0.00	0.00	5.00	95.00	0.55	10.45
(h)	Form CMS-2690 Yellow Index, 90-lb							
(1)	Format A - 5-1/4 x 8"	378	0.00	0.00	1.28	483.84	0.60	226.80
(i)	Mail-out Envelope 4-1/8 x 9-1/2" White Wove 24-lb or White Offset Book, 50-lb							
(2)	Format B - 8-1/2 x 11"	17,857	0.00	0.00	1.12	19,999.84	0.50	8,928.50
(j)	Mail-out Envelope 6-1/8 x 9-1/2" White Kraft, 24-lb							
(3)	Format C - 14 x 8"	20,724	0.00	0.00	1.89	39,168.36	0.50	10,362.00
(k)	BRM Refund Envelope Colored Wove, 20-lb							
(2)	Format B - 8-1/2 x 11"	1,288	0.00	0.00	1.63	2,099.44	0.50	644.00
(l)	CMS CRM Refund Envelope, CRM Return Envelope White Wove, 20-lb							
(2)	Format B - 8-1/2 x 11"	122	0.00	0.00	1.24	151.28	0.50	61.00
(m)	Fact Sheets: 05-10007; 05-10038; 05-10045; 05-10075; and 05-10975, White Litho Coated Offset							
(2)	Format B - 8-1/2 x 11"	299	0.00	0.00	1.41	421.59	1.40	418.60
(n)	Leaflets 05-10018; and 05-10097 10-1/2 x 8" flat White Litho Coated Offset							
(2)	Format B - 8-1/2 x 11"	144	0.00	0.00	1.41	203.04	1.40	201.60
(o)	Leaflets 05-10058, 05-10072; and 05-10958; 14 x 8" flat White Litho Coated Offset							
(3)	Format C - 14 x 8"	2,552	0.00	0.00	1.80	4,593.60	1.35	3,445.20
(p)	Leaflets 16-002; 05-10069; 05-10972; and 05-11098; 05-11008; 70-10281, 70-10283 17-1/2 x 8" flat White Litho Coated Offset							
(4)	Format D - 17-1/2 x 8"	2,406	0.00	0.00	1.94	4,667.64	1.55	3,729.30
(q)	Booklets 05-10095; 05-10137; and 05-10138 3-1/2 x 8" White Litho Coated Offset							
(1)	Format A - 5-1/4 x 8"	1,801	0.00	0.00	0.65	1,170.65	0.47	846.47
(r)	Booklets 05-10076; 05-10077; and 05-10153; 05-10903; 05-10976; 05-10977; 11011; and 11024 5-1/4 x 8" White Litho Coated Offset							
(1)	Format A - 5-1/4 x 8"	29,259	0.00	0.00	0.65	19,018.35	0.70	20,481.30

Program No. 0647-S Term February 1, 2011 To January 31, 2012									
Title: EARNINGS MOD, MES and AURORA NOTICES									
		GRC DIRECT			NPC, INC.		CURRENT CONTRACTOR		
		WARRENTON, VA			CLAYSBURG, PA		DIGITAL INK		
ITEM NO	DESCRIPTION	BASIS OF AWARD	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	UNIT RATE	COST	
IV. INSERTING AND MAILING:									
Earnings MOD:									
(a)	Mailers 1, 3,4, 6,7 and 8 - Personalized Notice, mail-out envelope 4-1/8 x 9-1/2".....per 100 complete mailers	6,729	0.00	0.00	5.30	35,663.70	2.25	15,140.25	
(b)	Mailer 2 - Personalized Notice, CRM Return Envelope SSA Pub No. 16-002, mail-out envelope 4-1/8 x 9-1/2".....per 100 complete mailers	7,745	0.00	0.00	5.80	44,921.00	2.25	17,426.25	
(c)	Mailer 5 - Personalized Notice, Personalized Spanish Cover Letter w/English Notice, Personalized Spanish Notice, mail-out envelope 4-1/8 x 9-1/2".....per 100 complete mailers	2,273	0.00	0.00	8.90	20,229.70	2.25	5,114.25	
MES:									
(d)	Mailer 9 - Personalized Notice, mail-out envelope 4-1/8 x 9-1/2".....per 100 complete mailers	17	0.00	0.00	7.25	123.25	2.50	42.50	
AURORA:									
(e)	Mailers 10 thru 23 - Personalized English Notice, mail-out envelope 6-1/8 x 9-1/2" with or without "IR designator, BRM Refund Envelope, CRM Refund Envelope, CMS CRM Refund Envelope, etc.....per 100 complete mailers	18,200	0.00	0.00	8.90	161,980.00	3.50	63,700.00	
V. PREPRODUCTION TESTS:									
(a)	Preproduction Press and Mail Run Test.....	1	0.00	0.00	No Charge	0.00	No charge	0.00	
(b)	Wire Transmission Test.....	1	0.00	0.00	No Charge	0.00	No charge	0.00	
(c)	Validation Test.....	1	0.00	0.00	No Charge	0.00	No charge	0.00	
VI. PROGRAMMING A NEW NOTICE OR NOTICE CHANGE/NEW AND EXISTING NOTICE FILES									
VALIDATION TEST:									
(a)	Programming a New Notice or Notice Change.....per mailer	7	0.00	0.00	150.00	1,050.00	100.00	700.00	
VIII. FILE DESTRUCTION FEE:									
(a)	Per 100 notices.....	3	0.00	0.00	5.00	15.00	5.00	15.00	
CONTRACTOR'S SUBTOTAL				-----		\$751,237.78		\$498,815.35	
VII. PREMIUM PAYMENTS WHEN DAILY MAILERS EXCEED ESTIMATED MAXIMUM QUANTITIES:									
PERCENTAGE INCREASE		25.00%	0.00%	-----	5.00%	\$5,532.70	5.00%	\$2,931.67	
CONTR'S TOTALS + PERCENTAGE INCR				-----		\$756,770.48		\$501,747.02	
DISCOUNT			0.00%	-----	0.25%	\$1,891.93	1.00%	\$5,017.47	
DISCOUNTED TOTALS				-----		\$754,878.55		\$496,729.55	
						AWARDED			